Valuation model Market
multiple

Turumu Investments Limited (Company) Operating 100.00% Net Assets –

Donnybrook Limited* Operating 100.00% Net Assets –

Aloga No. 2 Limited* Dormant 100.00% Net Assets –

Yuwai No. 67 Limited* Dormant 100.00% Net Assets –

Brian Bell & Co. Limited (Group)* Dormant 66.47% Sum of parts –

*Except for Brian Bell & Co. Limited, these companies are 100% owned by Turumu Investments Limited. Brian Bell & Co. Limited has 2 subsidiaries as detailed
in the following section.

ix. Discounted cash flows
The discounted cash flow (“DCF”) method estimates market value by discounting a company’s future cash flows
to their present value. These methods are appropriate where a projection of future cash flows can be made with a
reasonable degree of confidence. Discounted cash flow methods are commonly used to value early stage companies
or projects with a finite life. Significant key unobservable input used in this valuation model are the cash flows
projection of the investee and the adjusted discount rate.

e. Sensitivity analysis
The following is a sensitivity analysis of significant unobservable inputs:

Effect on profit or loss

increase / (decrease)

31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016

K’000 K’000

Increase of 1 in market multiples (4,359) 24,535

10% increase in earnings  (9,519) 19,512

Increase of 5% in discount rates  78,338 9,048

A decrease in any of the above unobservable inputs would have the opposite but similar effect to profit or loss

11. Investment properties and work in progress

31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016

Note K’000 K’000

Investment properties (a)

Residential properties 57,834 69,671

Industrial properties 28,933 24,919

Commercial properties 352,577 361,233

Land 4,831 13,213

444,175 469,035

60

N
A

S
F

U
N

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
1

7

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

a. Investment properties (at market value)
Summary of movement in revaluation of investment properties as follows:

Other

Valuation
Model

Capitalisation
Rates

2016 Revaluation Movements 2017

K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000

Residential properties

Peacehaven Apartments MC 11.00% (2,887) (600)

Ramu Sugar Properties Cost - - (974)

Sol Wara Apartments MC 10.81% (5,352) 69

Cross Street Apartments MC 11.00% (533) -

Lot 18 Sect. 69 House Property MC 11.00% (302)  -

Lot 3 Sect. 2 Madang Property DMA - (232) -

Lot 11 Sect. 13 KBB Property DMA - (268) -

Siroi Panu Units MC 11.00% (758)  -

Airways Avenue Apartments MC 11.00% - -

69,671 (10,332) (1,505) 57,834

Other

Valuation
Model

Capitalisation
Rates

2016 Revaluation movements 2017

Note K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000

Industrial properties

API MC 11.00% - -  -

Gerehu DMA - -

Gordons - Cameroon Road MC 11.11%  4,014 - -

24,919 4,014 - 28,933

Commercial properties

Ravalian Haus MC 10.00% 5,694 53

Able Computing Madang MC 10.00% - -

ANZ Haus MC 10.00% 7,826 -

Westpac Head Office Building (iv) Cost - -

BSP Douglas Street (iv) Cost - -

Luship Voco Point Lae DMA - (10,200)

Malahang Shed Regina St. Lae DMA (204) -

Madang Slipway DMA (1,183) 1,183

Kina Haus MC 10.00% (16,187) 5,374

61

N
A

S
F

U
N

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
1

7

Other

Valuation
Model

Capitalisation
Rates

2016 Revaluation movements 2017

Note K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000

NASFUND Haus Lae MC 11.50% (28) 28

NCSL Head Office (iii) DMA (222) 222

IPA Haus MC 12.50% 356  -

The Factory MC 12.50% (1,368) -

361,233 (5,316) (3,340) 352,577

Land

Section 69, Lae Cost - 4,070 (1,221) - -

8 Mile and 9 Mile (ii) DMA - 970 52 (314) -

Lawes Rd DMA - 6,353 - (6,353) -

Vacant Land, Lae DMA - 1,820 (546) - -

13,213 (1,715) (6,667) 4,831

Reconciliation of movement in investment properties is as follows:

31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016

Note K’000 K’000

Opening balance 469,035 515,148

Improvements to properties 4,120 2,694

Disposals of properties (16,867) (1,350)

Fair value gain 17 (12,114) (47,457)

Closing balance 444,175 469,035

Investment properties are stated at fair value, which have been determined by the Board of Directors in line with the
accounting policy at 4(ii)

b. Measurement of fair value, fair value model and significant unobservable inputs
Information about how the fair values of the Fund’s investment properties are determined (in particular, the valuation
method(s) and inputs used) is detailed as follows:

i. Direct market approach (DMA) is a market-based valuation technique which considers the most recent completed
sales transactions and quoted market prices (when available) of similar properties in the location adjusted for the

[…]

values:

2017 2016

K’000 K’000

Opening balance 403,330 446,238

Improvements, reclassifications, and additions 3,950 2,799

Changes in fair value (10,746) (45,707)

Closing balance 396,534 403,330

Market capitalisation was the valuation model used in measuring the fair value of the above properties. The
valuation model considers the present value of net cash flows to be generated from the property. The expected
net cash flows are discounted using risk-adjusted market capitalisation rates adjusted for the certain market
factors such as the physical deterioration of the property and its location (prime vs secondary)

63

N
A

S
F

U
N

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
1

7

Significant key unobservable inputs used include market lease rates and market capitalisation rates ranging from
10.5% to 12%. Accordingly, an increase in market lease rates and / or a decrease in market capitalisation rate
would increase the fair value of the properties. A decrease in market lease rates and / or an increase in market
capitalisation rate would decrease the fair value of the properties.

vii. Sensitivity analysis

Effect on profit or loss

increase / (decrease)

31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016

K’000 K’000

Increase of 1% in capitalisation rates (2,940) 63,229

10% increase in rentals 70,980 85,605

10% increase in sales prices and / or replacement costs 1,486 2,870

A decrease any of the above unobservable inputs would have the opposite but similar effect to profit or loss.

12. Property and equipment

Land and buildings Motor vehicles Office equipment Fixtures and fittings Total

Cost or deemed cost K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000

At 1 January 2016 -  359 5,754 7,258 13,372

Additions - 432 2,384 43 2,859

Disposals  -  (367) - - (367)

At 31 December 2016 - 424 8,138 7,301 15,863

At 1 January 2017 - 424 8,138  7,301  15,863

Additions - 918 1,112 334 2,364

Disposals - (322)  - - (322)

At 31 December 2017 - 1,020 9,250 7,635 17,905

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2016 - 359 2,887 1,180 4,426

Depreciation for the year -  31  1,513 - 1,544

Disposals  - (14) - - (14)

At 31 December 2016 - 376 4,400 1,180 5,957

At 1 January 2017 - 376 4,400 1,180 5,957

Depreciation for the year - 80 1,513 558 2,151

Disposals - (17)  -  - (17)

At 31 December 2017 - 439 5,913 1,738 8,091

Carrying amounts

At 31 December 2017 - 581 3,337 5,897 9,815

At 31 December 2016 - 47 3,738 6,121 9,907

64

N
A

S
F

U
N

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
1

7

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

Capital Work in Progress included in property and equipment

2017 2016

K’000 K’000

Opening balance 1,116 1,435

Additions - (319)

Commissioned (1,008) -

Closing balance 108 1,116

Total property and equipment

At 31 December 2017 9,923

At 31 December 2016 11,023

13. Income tax

a. Income tax expense

1 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016

Note K’000 K’000

Current tax  38,237 52,319

Under provision of current taxes in previous years  (20,843) (20,857)

Deferred tax expense 1,855 (11,022)

19,249 20,440

Accounting profit before tax 261,687 303,912

Tax on the profit for the year at 25%  65,422 75,978

Taxation effect of permanent differences

- Non deductible items 20,877 8,819

- Non taxable items  (17,795) (25,802)

Dividend rebate (28,412) (17,698)

Under provision in prior years  (20,843) (20,857)

 19,249 20,440

65

N
A

S
F

U
N

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
1

7

b. Income tax balance
1 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016

Note K’000 K’000

Opening balance of income tax payable  20,649 18,032

Current tax payable  41,972 47,337

Under provision of taxes in previous years  (20,843) (20,857)

Offset of withholding taxes recoverable (39,801) (23,863)

Payment during the year - -

Balance of income tax payable 1,977 20,649

c. Deferred tax balances
Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are attributable to the items detailed in the table below:

Asset Liability Net

As at 31 December 2017 K’000 K’000 K’000

Property, plant and equipment  - (120) (120)

Investment property  - (20,403) (20,403)

Provisions 749 - 749

Interest receivable - (3,123) (3,123)

Other  10,463 568.78 11,032

 11,212 (23,077) (11,865)

As at 31 December 2016

Property, plant and equipment  - 79 79

Investment property - (17,514)  (17,514)

Provisions  (99) -  (99)

Interest receivable - (1,702) (1,702)

Other  866 (8,714) (7,848)

767 (27,851) (27,084)

14. Sundry creditors and accruals

31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016

K’000 K’000

Sundry creditors and other accruals 15,513 9,421.24

Unearned interest  31,038 15,058

Bonds and repayable deposits 3,830 2,835

50,381 27,314

66

N
A

S
F

U
N

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
1

7

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

15. Provisions

31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016

K’000 K’000

Current

Provisions for employee entitlements 803  1,326

Non current

Provision for impairment of government securities  39,000 39,000

Provision for long service leave  2,107 2,429

 41,107 41,429

The movement in provision for long service leave is presented as follows:

31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016

K’000 K’000

Opening balance 2,429 1,886

Charge for the year 19 288 1,030

Payments made during the year (610) (487)

Closing balance  2,107 2,429

16. Revaluation reserve

31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016

K’000 K’000

Opening balance 5,845 5,845

Revaluation of NASFUND Head Office and NCSL Land and Building  -  -

Release of NCSL Head Office revaluation  - -

Closing balance  5,845 5,845

17. Movement in fair value

The realised gain from financial instruments at fair value through the profit and loss, represents the difference
between the carrying amount of a financial instrument at the beginning of the year or the transaction price upon
acquisition during the year, and its settlement / sale price upon disposal.

The unrealised gain represents the difference between the carrying amount of a financial instrument at the beginning
of the period or transaction price upon acquisition during the year, and its carrying amount at the end of the period. A
summary of the movement in fair value of the investments is as follows:

[…]

therefore is limited to the fair value movement of these investments.

Other market price risk is mitigated by constructing a diversified portfolio of instruments which are traded on
various markets. All investment managers are subject to extensive due diligence prior to being appointed with the
recommendation for their appointment and removal made by the Investment Committee to the Board for final
approval.

The Investment Department receive monthly reports from all investment managers which are reviewed in detail
and assessed against relevant benchmarks and expected returns. Investment manager performance is reported to
the Investment Committee and Board on a quarterly basis.

Sensitivity analysis
Following analysis of historical data and expected investment rate movements during the 2017 financial year,
together with consultation with the investment consultant, the Fund’s Investment Department considers the
following movements in other market price risk are reasonably possible.t

Listed overseas shares 15%

Listed local shares 10%

Investment in unquoted companies 5%

Effect on net
assets and profit

Effect on net
assets and profit

% Carrying amount increase decrease

As at 31 December 2017 K’000 K’000 K’000

Listed overseas shares 15% 442,519  66,378  (66,378)

Listed local shares 10% 604,236  60,424  (60,424)

Investment in unquoted companies 5% 974,665  48,733  (48,733)

As at 31 December 2016

Listed overseas shares 15% 387,174  58,076  (58,076)

Listed local shares 10% 610,544  61,054  (61,054)

Investment in unquoted companies 5% 969,733  48,487  (48,487)

f. Fair value versus carrying values
The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities as set out in the statement of financial position
approximates their fair values. The significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values are
stated in notes 4, 9 and 10.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

79

N
A

S
F

U
N

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
1

7

g. Fair value hierarchy
Subsequent to initial recognition, the Fund uses the fair value hierarchy in determining the fair value of its
available-for-sale financial assets, financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”) and financial